

State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder:

1452482

Reason for Modification:

Doc Description: ADDENDUM-3: WVSU-CLASSROOM PAINTING SERVICES

Addendum No. 03

Proc Type:

Agency Master Agreement

Version Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No 2024-07-16 2024-07-23 14:30 ARFQ 0490 WSC2400000005

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY

5000 FAIRLAWN AVENUE

FERRELL HALL RM 301

INSTITUTE WV 25112

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name: Danhill Construction Company

Address: P.O. Box 685

Street: 9033 Midland Trail

City: Gauley Bridge

State: WV

Country: USA

Zip: 25085

Principal Contact: Robert D. Hill

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-663-5761

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Jerry D Rush 304-766-3009

jerry.rush@wvstateu.edu

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN# 55-0648251

DATE 7/23/2024

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Page 1

FORM ID WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Addendum No. 3 is issued for the following reasons:

1. To attach Vendor questions and University responses.

No other changes

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO			
WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY		WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY			
PO BOX 368		INVENTORY CONTROL PHYSICAL FACILITIES BUILDING			
INSTITUTE					
us WV		INS	TITUTE	WV	
		US			
Line Comm In Done		04.	Heit Issue	Unit Dring	Total Drice

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Painting Services-Cole Complex			See attache	d pricing page
-					

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151302				

Extended Description:

Painting Services-Cole Complex

INVOIC	CE TO	SH	IP TO		
WEST UNIVE	VIRGINIA STATE RSITY	WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY			
РО ВО	X 368	INVENTORY CONTROL PHYSICAL FACILITIES BUILDING			
110 CC	DLE COMPLEX				
INSTIT	UTE WV	INSTITUTE		WV	
US		US			
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Painting Services-Wallace Hall			See attached pricing page	

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151302				

Extended Description:

Painting Services-Wallace Hall

INVOI	CE TO			SHIP TO		
WEST UNIVE	VIRGINIA STATE RSITY			WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY		
РО ВО	X 368			INVENTORY CONTROL PHYSICAL FACILITIES BUILDING		
110 CC	DLE COMPLEX					
INSTIT	UTE	WV		INSTITUTE		
US				US		
Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Painting Services-Ferrell Hall				See attach	ned pricing page
Comm	Code	Manufacturer		Specification	Model #	
721513	302					

Extended Description:

Painting Services-Ferrell Hall

INVOICE TO			SHIP TO		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY			WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY		
PO BOX 368		INVENTORY CONTROL PHYSICAL FACILITIES BUILDING			
110 COLE COM	PLEX				
INSTITUTE	WV		INSTITUTE	WV	
US			US		
Line Comm	n Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
4 Paintir	ng Services-Davis Fine Arts Center			See attached	pricing page
Comm Code	Manufacturer		Specification	Model #	
72151302					

Extended Description:

Furniture Moving Services for Carpet Installation.

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY	WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY	
PO BOX 368	INVENTORY CONTROL	

PHYSICAL FACILITIES BUILDING

110 COLE COMPLEX

INSTITUTE WV

W

US

INSTITUTE

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
5	Wall Repair-Ferrell Hall-RM 201			See attache	d pricing page

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151302				

Extended Description:

Wall Repair-Ferrell Hall-RM 201

INVOIC	CE TO		SHI	PTO		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY			WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY			
РО ВО	X 368		INVENTORY CONTROL PHYSICAL FACILITIES BUILDING			
110 CC	DLE COMPLEX					
INSTIT	UTE	WV	INSTITUTE		WV	
US			US			
Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
6	Moving Services			See attached pricing page		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
76122405				

Extended Description:

Furniture Moving Services for Carpet Installation.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	Event	Event Date	
1	MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 10:00 A.M.	2024-07-08	
2	TECHNICAL QUESTION DEADLINE 10:00A.M.	2024-07-16	

West Virginia State University

EXHIBIT A-PRICING PAGE Classroom Painting Services

	\$ 95,041.59	TOTAL:			
ur	\$47.61 per man per hour (\$2,856.60 total)	Per Hour	Furniture Moving Fee for Painting	Moving Services	6
	\$3,703.00	Lump Sum	Cost for Wall Repair	Wall Repair-RM201 Ferrell Hall	5
	\$10.586.20	Lump Sum	Labor Cost for Painting	Painting Services-Davis Fine Arts	4
	\$11,769.20	Lump Sum	Labor Cost for Painting	Painting Services-Ferrell Hall	ω
	\$41,344.33	Lump Sum	Labor Cost for Painting	Painting Services-Wallace Hall	2
to an existing the second seco	\$24,782.26	Lump Sum	Labor Cost for Painting	Painting Services -Cole Complex	1
	Extended Price	Unit of Measure	Description	Project	Item
		The second of the second secon		россий при	

COMPLETE LIST OF LOCATIONS AND ROOMS CONTAINED WITHIN ATTACHMENT A

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ WSC2400000005

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.
Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 5 Addendum No. 10 I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.
Danhill Construction Company
Robert D. Hell Authorized Signature
Authorized Signature
July 23, 2024
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

BID BOND

KNOW ALL	MEN BY THESE PRES	ENTS, That we, the unde	ersigned, Dannill Construction	Company
ofGau	lley Bridge	,	, as Principal, and Ohio F	armers Insurance Company
of Westfield	Center .	OH, a cor	poration organized and existing	under the laws of the State of
OHwi	th its principal office in th	ne City of Westfield	Center, as Surety, are held	d and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as (Obligee, in the penal sum	of Five Percent of An	nount Bid (\$ 5	%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be m	nade, we jointly and seve	erally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors	, successors and assigns.
				-
The Conditi	ion of the above obligate	tion is such that wherea	as the Principal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
			to and made a part hereof, to en	
			VSC2400000005 - According	

NOW THER	PEFORE			
NOW THE	ierone,			
	said bid shall be rejected,		-Bt l-ttt l	and a second to the fill an arrive
b) If s attached hereto and	shall furnish any other b	ed and the Principal should be seen to the contract of the con	iall enter into a contract in acc uired by the bid or proposal, and	ordance with the bid or proposal shall in all other respects perform
the agreement create	ed by the acceptance of	said bid, then this obligation	tion shall be null and void, other	wise this obligation shall remain in
	It is expressly understo enal amount of this obliga		liability of the Surety for any an	d all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the pe	nal amount of this obliga	mon as nerem stated.		
				Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affe waive notice of any s		of the time within which	the Obligee may accept such	bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive flouce of arry s	uch extension.			
WITNESS,	the following signatures:	and seals of Principal an	d Surety, executed and sealed t	by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principa	al individually if Principal	is an individual, this 2	3rd day of July	2024
	•	•		And the second of the second o
Principal Seal			Danhill Construction	on Company
1777				lame of Principal)
			By Rober	tD. Hell
	91 ((Must be Pre	esident, Vice President, or
- C			Duly	Authorized Agent)
			Robert D. Hill	President
" IA	9/			(Title)
1 3 mm				
Surety Seal			Ohio Farmers Insu	
1000 -010	35464-744		(N	ame of Surety)
012	342		()) .	. 1
Ser. Com	MED.		By: Tati	1 Thous
31 77	AC 12		Patricia A. Moye, WV Res	ident Agent Attorney-in-Sect
				,,

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, PATRICIA A. MOYE, JEREMY B. STANLEY, TERRI L. DODRILL, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Serior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and

Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting technique of the company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting technique of the company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 03rd day of OCTOBER A.D., 2022 .

MENRAGE Corporate Seals Affixed

SS.:

State of Ohio County of Medina

ATIONAL INS To proper the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 03rd day of OCTOBER A.D., 2022, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 23rd day of

A.D., 2024 July

*********** Something the



1341 (14601674

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, R	obert D. Hill, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as	follows:
1. 2.	I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name) I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company	
۷.	(Company Name)	
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.	ı and
The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
	Printed Name: Robert D. Hill	
	Signature: Robert D. Hill	
	Title: President	
	Company Name: Danhill Construction Company	ıy
	Date: July 23, 2024	
STATI	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUN	TY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:	
Taker	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this $23rd_{day}$ of $3rd_{day}$ of $3rd_{day}$ of $3rd_{day}$	<u>?</u> 4
Ву Со	ommission expires July 27, 2026	
(Seal))	
	(Notary Public)	

CONTRACTOR LICENSE



West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

NUMBER:

BOARD

JEST VIRGINIA

POP LICENSING

WV001196

CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
SPECIALTY

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

AUGUST 06, 2024

AUGUST 06, 2025

Authorized Signature

Robert D. 14ll

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.